The old notes surrendered in exchange for the exchange notes will be retired and cancelled and cannot be reissued. No underwriter is being used
in connection with the exchange offer.

48

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2007, both on a historical basis and on a pro forma
basis after giving effect to additional borrowings in connection with the June 2007 amendment to the ABL facility, additional borrowings on the
ABL facility for the payment of accrued interest as of June 30, 2007 on the 2006 notes assuming the redemption of the 2006 notes on June 30,
2007, as well as to the old notes offering, including the application of the net proceeds therefrom to redeem the 2006 notes and to pay the July
2007 dividend.

This table should be read together with �Selected historical consolidated financial data,� �Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements
and notes to those statements, in each case, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2007

Historical

Pro forma for

the Notes Offering, the

Redemption of the 2006

Notes and the
July 2007

Dividend
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17.7 $ 17.7

Total debt:
ABL facility(1) $ 320.0 $ 328.3
Metals USA notes 275.0 275.0
2006 notes 145.6 �
Notes(2) �  291.0
Other(3) 6.3 6.3

Total debt $ 746.9 $ 900.6

Stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 14.3 $ (135.3)

Total capitalization $ 761.2 $ 765.3

(1) The ABL facility provides for up to $525.0 million of senior secured revolving credit borrowings and letters of credit, subject to a
borrowing base determined primarily by the value of our eligible receivables and inventory, subject to certain reserves. As of June 30,
2007, we had eligible collateral of $496.0 million, facility size of $525.0 million, $320.0 million in outstanding advances, $17.7 million in
open letters of credit and $119.8 million in additional borrowing capacity.

(2) The notes have an initial aggregate amount of $300.0 million.
(3) Consists of an IRB with $5.7 million principal amount outstanding as of June 30, 2007, which is payable on May 1, 2016 in one lump sum

[…]

consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006, the Company�s unaudited consolidated statements of operations for
the six-month period ending June 30, 2007, and the Company�s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2007.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with �Selected Historical Consolidated
Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Risk Factors� and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

50

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(in millions)

Historical
Metals
USA

Holdings
Corp.

Adjustments
for ABL

borrowings,
Old Notes

Offering and
Special
Dividend

Pro
Forma

Cash $ 17.7 $ �  $ 17.7
Accounts receivable 232.2 232.2
Inventory 436.2 436.2
Deferred income tax asset 15.3 15.3
Prepaid and other 12.5 12.5

Total current assets 713.9 �  713.9

Property, plant and equipment, net 197.4 197.4
Goodwill 45.2 45.2
Intangibles, net 15.5 15.5
Other assets, net 21.8 0.6(1) 22.4

Total assets 993.8 0.6 994.4

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 79.8 79.8
Accrued liabilities 37.1 (3.5)(2) 33.6
Current portion of long-term debt 0.2 0.2
Income taxes payable 2.3 2.3
Other current liabilities 21.0 21.0

Total current liabilities 140.4 (3.5) 136.9

Metals USA Notes 275.0 275.0
2006 Notes 145.6 (145.6)(3) �
Notes �  291.0 (3) 291.0
ABL facility 320.0 8.3 (4) 328.3
Industrial Revenue Bond 5.7 5.7
Other long-term debt 0.4 0.4
Deferred income tax liability 66.2 66.2
Other long-term liabilities 26.2 26.2

Total liabilities 979.5 150.2 1,129.7

Common stock 0.1 0.1
Additional capital 0.3 (0.3)(5) �
Other comprehensive loss 0.2 0.2
Retained earnings (deficit) 13.7 (149.3)(5) (135.6)

Total stockholder�s equity (deficit) 14.3 (149.6) (135.3)

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 73

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity (deficit) $ 993.8 $ 0.6 $ 994.4

51

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(in millions)

Historical
Metals
USA

Holdings
Corp.

Adjust-
ments
for
May
2006

Dividend

Adjust-
ments
for 2006
Notes

Offering
and

January
2007

Dividend

Pro Forma
for

May 2006
Dividend,
2006 Notes
Offering
and

January
2007

Dividend

Adjust-
ments
for
June
2007
ABL
facility
Amend-
ment

Adjust-
ments
for Old
Notes

Offering
and

July 2007
Dividend

Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 1,802.9 $ �  $ �  $ 1,802.9 $ �  $ �  $ 1,802.9
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,371.8 �  �  1,371.8 �  �  1,371.8
Operating and delivery 175.5 �  �  175.5 �  �  175.5
Selling, general and administrative 115.2 �  0.2 (7) 115.4 �  �  115.4
Depreciation and amortization 21.4 �  �  21.4 �  �  21.4

Operating income (loss) 119.0 �  (0.2) 118.8 �  �  118.8
Interest expense 54.6 0.7 (6) 19.5 (8) 74.8 0.4 (10) 18.7 (11) 93.9
Other (income) expense (0.7) �  (0.7) �  �  (0.7)

Income (loss) before taxes 65.1 (0.7) (19.7) 44.7 (0.4) (18.7) 25.6
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 25.8 (0.3)(9) (7.6)(9) 17.9 (0.2) (7.3)(9) 10.4

Net income (loss) $ 39.3 $ (0.4) $ (12.1) $ 26.8 $ (0.2) $ (11.4) $ 15.2

52

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(in millions)

Historical
Metals
USA

Holdings
Corp.

Adjustments
for June
2007 ABL
facility

Amendment

Adjustments
for Old
Notes

Offering
and July 2007
Dividend

Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 943.5 $ �  $ �  $ 943.5
Costs and expenses: �
Cost of sales 720.0 �  �  720.0
Operating and delivery 89.9 �  �  89.9
Selling, general and administrative 58.2 �  �  58.2
Depreciation and amortization 10.3 �  �  10.3
Impairment of property and equipment 0.2 0.2

Operating income 64.9 �  �  64.9
Interest expense 39.0 0.2(10) 9.5(11) 48.7
Other (income) expense (0.1) �  �  (0.1)

Income (loss) before taxes 26.0 (0.2) (9.5) 16.3
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 10.5 (0.1) (3.7)(9) 6.7

Net income (loss) $ 15.5 $ (0.1) $ (5.8) $ 9.6

(footnotes on following page)

53

Edgar Filing: Metals USA Holdings Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

METALS USA HOLDINGS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars in millions)

(1) Represents the net increase in deferred financing costs and deferred debt issuance costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the
old notes. We defer certain costs incurred to obtain debt financing and amortize these costs to interest expense over the terms of the